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C/S-BOR-AWEBB-2005.01
RHODES UNIVERSITY

ALLAN WEBB HALL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 fEBRUARY 2005
AT 19:00 IN THE HALL WARDENS FLAT.

2005.1.1          PRESENT

Mr John McNeill (Hall Warden, Chair) ), Sr Rosemary Büchner (Associate Hall Fellow), Messrs Mark Coulson (Salisbury House Sub-Warden), Jonathan Davy (Winchester House Sub-Warden), JD Filmalter (Winchester House Senior Student), Garth Francis (Winchester House Sub-Warden), and Glenn Guiseb (Salisbury House Senior Student), Prof Roger Jacob (Hall Fellow), Messrs Paul Lehloka (Salisbury House Sub-Warden) and Zwangendaba Ludidi (Hall Senior Student), Mesdames Shumbisai Makovah (Truro House Senior Student), Audra Mathlong (Canterbury House Sub-Warden) and Rutendo Mushuku (Canterbury House Senior Student), Messrs Michael Naidoo (Salisbury House Warden) and Stuart Thackray (Hall SRC Representative), Mesdames Lerato Thulo (Canterbury House Sub-Warden), Anne Warring (Truro House Warden) and Desiree Wicks (Canterbury House Warden), 

Secretariat: Ms Larissa Klazinga (Allan-Webb Hall Secretary)

2005.1.2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Did not attend: Prof Lilla Stack
2005.1.3 OTHER MATTERS FOR THE AGENDA

Mr Thackray requested that SRC Charity events be added to the agenda.

Mr McNeill requested that alterations to the Nun & Bishop and Hall Merit Scholarships be added to the agenda.
2005.1.4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed by Mrs Wicks and seconded by Prof Jacob.
2005.1.5 WELCOME

Mr McNeill welcomed all new members of the Hall Committee, especially Mr Michael Naidoo, the new warden of Salisbury House.
2005.1.6 HALL WARDEN’S FORUM

6.1 Dining Hall Refurbishments

Mr McNeill reported that Dining Hall refurbishments are proceeding on schedule and should be completed in time for the start of the second term. He thanked the students and staff of the Hall for their patience and for putting-up with the inconvenience of eating in other Dining Halls. 

The Committee also noted the warm welcome received by the Winchester and Salisbury students in St Mary’s Hall. The Committee expressed its thanks to St Mary’s for the efforts made to welcome Allan Webb.

6.2 Security on Campus

Mr McNeill reported that after lengthy deliberations last year more panic buttons have been installed around campus as part of the University’s security improvement plan. A “communicator” unit was installed near the bridge on St Peters lawns during the vacation. Due to poor quality it had to be removed. The University is committed to sourcing a better “communicator” and the St Peters lawns area is still scheduled to receive one of these units.
2005.1.7 MATTERS ARISING

7.1 The Nun & Bishop





Document A
Mr Francis presented the proposed seal, which the Committee approved. The Committee thanked Mr Francis for setting-up the Nun & Bishop.
7.2 Hall Committee Minutes
Mr McNeill informed the committee that the Hall Committee Minutes have been placed online at: http://www.allanwebb.ru.ac.za/en/committee/minutes.html
2005.1.8 WEBSITE

8.1 English/Afrikaans/Xhosa version of Website
Mr McNeill informed the Committee that the front page of our Website is now available in the three most common languages of our province, in keeping with Section C of the University’s Language Policy (implementation of which was due December 2004).
8.2 Alumni Photos
The Committee thanked Mark Coulson, Zwange Ludidi and Luke Brown for the many hours they spent removing photos from their frames, scanning and typing in the information that is now available at Http://www.allanwebb.ru.ac.za/en/alumniphotos.html.
8.3 AIDS CD
Mr McNeill informed the Committee that the CD roleplay – Your Moves (developed by HEAIDS) has been placed online and is available from our website at: http://www.allanwebb.ru.ac.za/en/aids.html
8.4 Notices online
Mr McNeill reminded the Committee that all House Notices are displayed online at http://www.allanwebb.ru.ac.za/en/news/. All members of Hall Committee were invited to see the Hall Secretary to have their credentials added so that they can post news to the site.
The Committee thanked Mr Charlesworth for his work on the Hall website. It noted that our website was one of the best University sites in the country, largely due to his Herculean efforts to improve it.
2005.1.9 BOARD OF RESIDENCES

9.1 Student Representatives: The Committee nominated the following student representatives to represent Allan Webb Hall for 2005 on the Board of Residences shall be:

9.1.1 The Hall Senior Student – Zwangendaba Ludidi
9.1.2 The Hall SRC Representative – Mr S. Thackray

9.1.3 The House Senior Student Representative – Rutendo Mushuku
9.2 Warden Representative: The Committee nominated  the following warden representatives to represent Allan Webb Hall for 2005 on the Board of Residences shall be:

9.2.1 The Hall Warden – Mr J.B. McNeill
9.2.2 The House Warden  - Mr Michael J Naidoo
2005.1.10 PROVISIONAL HALL BUDGET
Document B
After some discussion the Committee approved the Hall Budget without amendments.

2005.1.11 POSSIBLE USE OF OLD COMPUTER LAB AS AWA HEADQUARTERS

Mr Coulson requested the use of the Hall Computer Lab room as a base of operations for the Allan Webb Adventure. He argued that a fixed meeting/office space would facilitate continuity and better organisation and planning of the event, both this year and in the future. 

He suggested that the room be converted to a meeting room, removing some of the desks and adding more chairs and possible filing space. He indicated that the venue would not be the exclusive preserve of the AWA, but could be used by other student groups within the Hall, notably religious groups, as a meeting venue.
The Committee approved Mr Coulson’s request, with the provision that the AWA committee aid in converting the room.
2005.1.12 HALL CALENDAR 2005
Document C
The Committee made several amendments to the Hall Calendar – see Document C for final Hall Calendar, with amendments.

2005.1.13 ORIENTATION WEEK POST MORTEM
Mr McNeill noted that due to late provision of the Orientation week schedule by the University, the Wardens were forced to plan the Hall’s activities before the students got back. It was agreed that this was not ideal and the Committee resolved to discuss the programme for Orientation week 2006 at the last meeting of 2005 to avoid a similar situation recurring next year. 
Mr McNeill was tasked with tabling the Committees dissatisfaction with the late finalisation of the Orientation week schedule at the Board of Residences.

The Committee agreed that despite the challenges mentioned above the Orientation week workshop programme organised within the Hall and run mainly from the Nuns’ Chapel was a success. 
The Committee thanked Ms Klazinga and Mr Els, the caterer, for their efforts to ensure the smooth running of all the workshops and functions.

University Organised Training Workshops

The Hall Committee noted that none of the suggestions it submitted after the 2004 House Committee training workshops were implemented. It was agreed that the programme should be more interactive, training students to effectively run the workshops in residences as well as preparing them to perform their House Committee efficiently. 

Several students noted that they did not find the Careers workshop useful, stating that the first year students received the same Careers workshop facilitated by Mr Wetmore that they did. As the stated purpose of the training workshops was to prepare the House Committees to run workshops in their residences, the Careers workshop was redundant.

Students also stated that they found Dr Motara’s workshop irrelevant. They noted that all the information in Dr Johnson’s talk could be found in the Student Disciplinary code and as such the talk as also redundant. Several students commented that the time management talk was irrelevant to Orientation week planning and should not be repeated next year.
It was suggested that the structure of the training workshops should be changed, with one day set aside for specialised training like sexuality and cultural diversity. The emphasis should be on working in smaller groups with a facilitator, focussing on how to run the workshops in residence, rather than lecture-type mass meetings. The second day should focus on the role of House Committees within the residences, possibly work-shopping various portfolios and the third day should allow for networking and teambuilding activities.

Student Representative Council (SRC)

The Committee noted that once again several SRC functions clashed with the residence workshop schedule. 

It was agreed that communication regarding the Amazing Race was poor and left most entrants confused about the rules.

The Committee suggested centralised communication with the Halls through the Hall Secretaries as a way of improving communication.

Post Graduates

The Committee noted that the inclusion of a career guidance lecturer in the Post Graduate Orientation programme was redundant as generally Post Graduate students are well set on their career path by the time they begin Masters and Doctoral studies. It was also mentioned that there was inadequate food at the Post Graduate function.
Parents Orientation

From feedback received from parents during Orientation week the Committee agreed that the Parents Orientation programme was a success and should be retained next year. 
2005.1.14 HALL SENIOR STUDENT ELECTIONS
Mr McNeill informed the Committee that Mr Ludidi was the only candidate for Hall Senior Student. Notices have been circulated calling for objections. If no objections are received by the deadline at 14h00 on 23 February 2005, Mr Ludidi will be duly elected as Hall Senior Student for 2005. 
2005.1.15 SUB-WARDEN BOOKLET

Mr McNeill informed the Committee that a Sub-Warden’s Booklet has been produced and is available online at http://www.allanwebb.ru.ac.za/en/committee/subwardens.html.

The Committee thanked Oriel Hall, on whose guide ours in based.
2005.1.16 HALL FELLOW

Mr McNeill noted with regret that Prof Jacob is retiring soon and consequently has tendered his resignation as Hall Fellow. The Committee thanked Prof Jacob for his contribution to the Hall.

Mr McNeill requested that Committee members consider whom they would like to nominate to replace Prof Jacob and bring their suggestion to the next Hall Committee meeting.
2005.1.17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

17.1 SRC Charity Drive
Mr Thackray informed the Committee that the SRC would be organising a clothing collection drive in aid of local charities during the course of the year. He encouraged the Hall to support this initiative
17.2 Alterations to the Nun & Bishop
Mr McNeill informed the Committee that he had received a proposal from students to increase the floor space of the Nun & Bishop by filling in the stairwell and moving the stairs into the main room. This would make adding a pool table (as discussed in item 2003.5.1 at the Hall Committee meeting that took place on 20 February 2003) feasible
The Committee approved the modifications and suggested that the Committee consider the acquisition of a “slugger” table. Ms Klazinga was tasked with investigating the cost of both a pool and slugger table and reporting back at the next meeting.  
17.3 Merit Scholarship Awards for 2004
Mr McNeill informed the Committee that Mr Davy and Ms Thulo had been awarded the Hall Merit Scholarships for 2004. The Committee congratulated Mr Davy and Ms Thulo.
.
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The Nun & Bishop
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Derivation of the Badge

The badge is made up of three elements:

1. The Garter – representing the Nun. The heraldic form of the Garter
 has been chosen.
2. The Mitre – representing the Bishop.
3. The Scallop Shell – representing Rhodes University.
DOCUMENT B
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Balance brought forward from last year 7,300.88          

INCOME

Hall Grant 12,875.00         

Conference Bed Night Money 500.00             

Bank Interest 100.00             

Total expected income 13,475.00         

TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE 20,775.88         

EXPENSES

House Grants @ 41% of the Hall grant Canterbury 58 1,856.00          

rounded down to R32.00 per Student Winchester 53 1,696.00          

Salisbury 30 960.00             

Truro 22 704.00             

Newspaper 4 Houses 2,500.00          

Formal Dinners  x 3 2,400.00          

Hall Functions x 6 2,300.00          

Contingencies 1,400.00          

Bank Charges 100.00             

Total expected expenses 13,916.00         

Expected balance carried forward to next year

Budget surplus/-deficite 6,859.88          



Allan Webb Hall

Allan Webb Hall

Initial Budget
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DOCUMENT C

ALLAN WEBB HALL DATES 2005

FEBRUARY

· Wed 16th: 
Hall Committee Dinner @ 19h00 

· Sat 26th:
Hall Braai 16h00 – 19h00

MARCH

· Sat 12th: 
Hall Garden Party @ 11h00 – 14h00  

· Fri 18th: 
End of First Term

APRIL

· Mon 4th: 
Beginning of Second Term

· Wed 6th: 
Welcome Dinner @ 19h00 

· Tues 12th:
Hall Committee Meeting @ 19h00 in Hall Warden’s Flat 
· Wed 13th:
Hall Committee Dinner @ 19h00 

· Sat 23rd:
Hall Braai 16h00 – 19h00

MAY

· Sat 14th:
Hall Ball

· Sun  29th:
Brunch @ 09h30 – 12h30

· Mon 30th:
Swot Week Begins 

JUNE

· Sat 4th: 
Exams Begin

· Wed 22nd: 
End of Second term

JULY

· Mon 25th: 
Beginning of Third Term

AUGUST

· Wed 3rd:
Hall Comm. Dinner @ 19h00 in Dining Hall

· Tues 10th: 
Hall Committee Meeting @ 19h00 in Hall Warden’s Flat 

· Sat 20th:
Tea with the Nuns

· Wed 24th:
Guest Dinner @ 19h00 

· Sun 28th:
Brunch @ 09h30 – 12h30

SEPTEMBER

· Fri 9th:
End of Third Term
· Mon 19th: 
Beginning of Fourth Term
· Sat 24th:
AWA 
· Tues 27th: 
Hall Committee Dinner @ 19h00 

· Wed 28th: 
Hall Committee Meeting @ 19h00 in Hall Warden’s Flat 
OCTOBER

· Sat 8th: 
Garden Party @ 11h00 – 14h00 

· Tues 11th: 
Leavers’ Dinner @ 19h00 

· Fri 28th: 
Undergraduate Lectures End 

· Sun 30th: 
Brunch @ 09h30 – 12h30 

· Mon 31st: 
Swot Week Begins 

NOVEMBER

· Sat 5th: 
Exams Begin 

� The origin of The Most Noble Order of the Garter is described as occurring at a Court ball, where a lady, (maybe the Countess of Salisbury), lost one of her garters.  It is said that when King Edward bent down, picking it up - the lady blushed and those present laughed. King Edward then tied the garter around his own leg, with the remark:- "Honi soit qui mal y pense" ("I shall turn it into the most honoured garter ever worn").





_1170567956.xls
Bank 1st Term

		ALLAN WEBB HALL

		Bank Reconciliation

		2005

		First Term

								Bank Dispersment										Bank		Balance error				Running Balance

		Date		Transaction		Ref		Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Transaction						Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Bank Balance

		03/12/2004		balance brought forward …				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16		0.00				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		12/8/04																0.00		0.00				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		08/12/2004																0.00		0.00				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		1/8/05																0.00		0.00				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		08/01/2005																0.00		0.00				3,307.04		2,400.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		27/01/2005		Internal Withdrawal - Canterbury Oweek T-Shirts		PRN-I 1		400.00		-400.00								0.00		0.00				3,707.04		2,000.23		2,155.77		517.45		853.67		9,234.16

		03/02/2004		Internal Withdrawal - Winchester Oweek T-Shirts		PRN-I 2		1,000.00								-1,000.00		0.00		0.00				4,707.04		2,000.23		2,155.77		517.45		(146.33)		9,234.16

		03/02/2005		Internal Withdrawal - Winchester loan for Vat stock		PRN-I 3		1,000.00								-1,000.00		0.00		0.00				5,707.04		2,000.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

		03/02/2005		Internal Withdrawal - Canterbury Oweek Décor		PRN-I 4		300.00		-300.00								0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

																		0.00		0.00

				balance carried forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16





Bank 2nd Term

		ALLAN WEBB HALL

		Bank Reconciliation

		2005

		Second Term

								Bank Dispersment										Bank		Balance error				Running Balance

		Date		Transaction		Ref		Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Transaction						Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Bank Balance

				balance brought forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

				balance carried forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16





Bank 3rd Term

		ALLAN WEBB HALL

		Bank Reconciliation

		2005

		Third Term

								Bank Dispersment										Bank		Balance error				Running Balance

		Date		Transaction		Ref		Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Transaction						Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Bank Balance

				balance brought forward …				6007.04		1700.23		2155.77		517.45		-1146.33		9,234.16		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00

				balance carried forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16





Bank 4th Term

		ALLAN WEBB HALL

		Bank Reconciliation

		2004

		Fourth Term

								Bank Dispersment										Bank		Balance error				Running Balance

		Date		Transaction		Ref		Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Transaction						Hall		Canterbury		Salisbury		Truro		Winchester		Bank Balance

				balance brought forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

																		0.00		0.00				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16

				balance carried forward …				6,007.04		1,700.23		2,155.77		517.45		(1,146.33)		9,234.16





Inc & Exp 1st Term

				Allan Webb Hall

				Allan Webb

				Income and Expenditure Statement

				2005

				First Term

		INCOME										EXPENSES

		Date		RVN		Transaction				Amount		Date		PRN		Transaction				Amount

												04/02/2005		1		O-Week Braai's (House Comm & Winch)				244.12

						Balance brought forward ...						09/02/2005		2		O-Week Dessert Evening				355.06

		03/12/2004				Cash-on-hand				3,993.84				3		Newspaper subscriptions - Four Houses

						Bank				3,307.04				BS		House grant - Canterbury

										7,300.88				BS		House grant - Salisbury

														BS		House grant - Truro

		12/8/04		BS		Credit Interest November 2004								BS		House grant - Winchester

		1/8/05		BS		Credit Interest December 2004								4		Hall Braai

		2/8/05		BS		Credit Interest January 2005

		3/8/05		BS		Credit Interest February 2005

				BS		Hall Grant

				TOTAL INCOME						- 0						TOTAL EXPENSES				599.18

												4/8/04				Balance carried forward …

																Cash on Hand				1,013.07

																Bank				6,007.04

																				7,020.11

						Balance				7,300.88						Balance				7,619.29

						** NOT BALANCED **

				NOTES:

				1.

				Prepared by:		Larissa Klazinga

						HALL TREASURER		Date:		4/8/04

				Certified correct by:		John McNeill

						HALL WARDEN		Date:





Inc & Exp 2nd Term

				Allan Webb Hall

				Allan Webb

				Income and Expenditure Statement

				2004

				Second Term

		INCOME										EXPENSES

		Date		RVN		Transaction				Amount		Date		PRN		Transaction				Amount

						Balance brought forward ...								5		Hall Braai

						Cash-on-hand				1,013.07				6		Centenary Cheese & Wine

						Bank				6,007.04

										7,020.11

		4/8/04		BS		Credit Interest March 2005

						Hall Ball Surplus

		5/8/05		BS		Credit Interest April 2005

		5/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest April 2005

		6/8/05		BS		Credit Interest May 2005

		6/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest May 2005

		7/8/05		BS		Credit Interest June 2005

		7/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest June 2005

				TOTAL INCOME						- 0						TOTAL EXPENSES				- 0

																Balance carried forward …

												7/8/04				Cash on Hand

																Bank				6,007.04

																				6,007.04

						Balance				7,020.11						Balance				6,007.04

						** NOT BALANCED **

				NOTES:

				1.

				Prepared by:		Larissa Klazinga

						HALL TREASURER		Date:		7/8/04

				Certified correct by:		John McNeill

						HALL WARDEN		Date:





Inc & Exp 3rd Term

				Allan Webb Hall

				Allan Webb

				Income and Expenditure Statement

				2005

				Third Term

		INCOME										EXPENSES

		Date		RVN		Transaction				Amount		Date		PRN		Transaction				Amount

						Balance brought forward ...										TV Licences

						Cash-on-hand				- 0						Wine for Guest Dinner

						Bank				6,007.04

										6,007.04

		8/8/05		BS		Credit Interest July 2005

		8/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest July 2005

		9/8/05		BS		Credit Interest August 2005

		9/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest August 2005

				TOTAL INCOME						- 0						TOTAL EXPENSES				- 0

												9/8/04				Balance carried forward …

																Cash on Hand

																Bank				6,007.04

																				6,007.04

						Balance				6,007.04						Balance				6,007.04

						Balanced

				NOTES:

				1.

				Prepared by:		Larissa Klazinga

						HALL TREASURER		Date:		9/8/04

				Certified correct by:		John McNeill

						HALL WARDEN		Date:





Inc & Exp 4th Term

				Allan Webb Hall

				Allan Webb

				Income and Expenditure Statement

				2005

				Fourth Term

		INCOME										EXPENSES

		Date		RVN		Transaction				Amount		Date		PRN		Transaction				Amount

																Punch for Garden Party

						Balance brought forward ...										Farewell Gifts

						Cash-on-hand				- 0						AWA (See separate AWA books)

						Bank				6,007.04						Wine for Leavers' Dinner

										6,007.04

		10/8/05		BS		Credit Interest September 2005

		10/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest September 2005

		11/4/05				Conference bednight money

		11/8/05		BS		Credit Interest October 2005

		11/8/05		BS		Bonus Interest October 2005

				TOTAL INCOME						- 0						TOTAL EXPENSES				- 0

												12/3/04				Balance carried forward …

																Cash on Hand

																Bank				6,007.04

																				6,007.04

						Balance				6,007.04						Balance				6,007.04

						Balanced

				NOTES:

				1.

				Prepared by:		Larissa Klazinga

						HALL TREASURER		Date:		12/3/04

				Certified correct by:		John McNeill

						HALL WARDEN		Date:





Initial Budget 2004

		Allan Webb Hall

		Allan Webb Hall

		Initial Budget

		2005

						Amount (R)

		Balance brought forward from last year				7,300.88

		INCOME

		Hall Grant				12,875.00

		Conference Bed Night Money				500.00

		Bank Interest				100.00

		Total expected income				13,475.00

		TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE				20,775.88

		EXPENSES

		House Grants @ 41% of the Hall grant		Canterbury 58		1,856.00

		rounded down to R32.00 per Student		Winchester 53		1,696.00

				Salisbury 30		960.00

				Truro 22		704.00

		Newspaper		4 Houses		2,500.00

		Formal Dinners		x 3		2,400.00

		Hall Functions		x 6		2,300.00

		Contingencies				1,400.00

		Bank Charges				100.00

		Total expected expenses				13,916.00

		Expected balance carried forward to next year

		Budget surplus/-deficite				6,859.88





Intermediate Budget 2004

		Allan Webb Hall

		Allan Webb Hall

		Intermediate Budget

		2005

						Amount (R)

		Balance brought forward from last year				7,300.88

		INCOME

		Hall Grant

		Conference Bed Night Money to date				- 0

		Total expected income				- 0

		TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE				7,300.88

		EXPENSES

		House Grants

		House Capital expenditure grant 4 x R1000

		SABC TV Licences

		Newspaper Subscription

		Formal Dinners (Welcome & Guest)

		Hall Functions (Two Hall Braais)

		Contingencies

		Bank Charges

		Total expected expenses				- 0

		Expected balance carried forward to next year

		Budget surplus/-deficite				7,300.88





Final Budget 2004

		Allan Webb Hall

		Allan Webb Hall

		Final Budget

		2005

						Amount (R)

		Balance brought forward from last year				7,300.88

		INCOME

		Hall Grant

		Conference Bed Night Money to date

		Hall Ball

		Hall Bar

		Bank Interest

		Bank Interest

		Total expected income				- 0

		TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE				7,300.88

		EXPENSES

		House Grants

		SABC TV Licences

		Newspaper Subscription

		Formal Dinners

		Hall Functions (Two Hall Braais & Garden Party)

		Contingencies

		Bank Charges

		Centenary Function

		Book Prize

		Filing System

		Total expected expenses				- 0

		Expected balance carried forward to next year

		Budget surplus/-deficite				7,300.88






